

Special 03/2021
CNR no.WBHG-01-000327-2021

Order no.17 dt. 13.09.2023

Accused Surjeet Patnaik, Vipin Kumar and Awadh Kumar Pandey on c/b are present before me on call and by filing hazira. Another accused Shipra Patnaik is absent on the ground under exemption vide order dated 01.08.2023.

At this stage all the above 04 accused persons filed a verified petition praying for confirmation of their interim bail vide order no.15 dated 18.07.2023 (03 male accused persons) and vide order no.16 dated 01.08.2023 (01 female accused person).

Heard the learned Advocate for the accused persons and the learned P.P, Hooghly. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused persons prayed for confirmation of their interim bail on the ground that they have no criminal antecedent and had good reputation in the business fraternity as well as in their locality. If their interim bail is confirmed, they will not abscond and evade process of trial.

Learned P.P, Hooghly raising objection submits that their interim bail should continue as before because all of them are the residents of Delhi and New Delhi.

It reveals from the case record that the aforesaid 04 accused persons are the residents of Delhi and New Delhi. They are enjoying interim bail till date.

Considering the nature and seriousness of the offence and their malafide and fraudulent activities in committing the alleged crime from their respective abode, it would not be appropriate to confirm their interim bail at this stage. However, this learned Court shall consider this matter at appropriate stage of the case.

Accordingly, let the accused persons shall remain in the interim bail as before and it be continued till next date.

Issue process of fresh warrant of arrest upon Anand Raman at the New Delhi address as given in the charge sheet.

To 02.12.2023 for appearance of the accused persons and E/R of W/A in respect of the accused Anand Raman.

B.C-II to comply at once.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.

