

**Special 03/2021**  
**CNR no.WBHG-01-000327 -2021**

**Order no.19 dt. 17.02.2024**

Today is fixed for awaiting the death report. One death report has been received from the concerned P.S informing this learned Court with a copy of a death certificate that the accused Anand Raman died in the meantime during the pendency of this case on 31.07.2023.

Perused the case record including charge sheet and the death certificate. Considered.

Heard both sides in the above matter.

Being convinced the case against the accused **Anand Raman is filed for ever.**

Let the instant case record should proceed further against the rest four accused persons.

Accused person Shipra Pattanayak is absent by petition u/s 205 Cr.P.C. and the same is considered and **allowed.**

The three accused persons filed an adjournment petition on the ground stated therein due to non availability of tickets. Accordingly, time prayer is **allowed.**

Now, at this stage two downloaded order copies of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India regarding transfer petition (criminal) case no.645/2023.

In one such order copy, it is directed for the said order that the petitioner shall be attempted to regular bail during the pendency of the trial subject to condition as to be imposed by the learned trial court.

Heard both sides regarding the above matter.

It appears that the accused persons namely Surjeet Pattanayek, Vipin Kumar and Awadh Kumar Pandey are on interim bail vide order dated 18.07.2023. Another accused namely Shipra Pattanayek has been granted exemption u/s 205 Cr.P.C by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Accused Shipra Pattanayek is on interim bail vide order dated 01.08.2023.

In view of the direction given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, all four accused persons namely Shipra Pattanayek, Surjeet Pattanayek, Vipin Kumar and Awadh Kumar Pandey are hereby granted regular bail with condition to appear before this learned Court unless prevented by sufficient cause and if and when called for.

By the same order, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India vide its order dated 05.10.2023 was pleased to reject the transfer petition from this learned Court to the Patiwala House Court at New Delhi.

To 23.04.2024 for consideration of charge.

All the accused persons except the female accused must be present before me in person.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-  
Special Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah  
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-  
Special Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah.  
J.O Code no.WB00753